GENOA CHARTER TOWNSHIP
ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS
FEBRUARY 15" 2011
6:30 P.M.

AGENDA

Call to Order:

Pledge of Allegiance:

Introduction:

Approval of Agenda:

Call to the Public: (Please Note: The Board will not begin any new

business after 10:00 p.m.)

1. 11-03...A request by Maicom/Comcast Cable, Section 11, 6168 E. Grand
River, for a use variance to allow in the Genoa Town Center an addition to
an existing non-conforming essential public service building with a front
yard variance, a building height variance and architectural requirements
variance.

2. 11-04...A request by Eli Gergics, Sec. 30, 2062 Webster Park Drive, for a
front yard and a waterfront variance to construct a 2" story addition.

3. 11-05...A request by Ray Henrickson, Sec. 19, 3856 Beattie Road, for a
variance to allow a detached accessory structure in the front yard of a
non-conforming lot.

ADMINISTRATIVE BUSINESS:

A

Sow

Approval of minutes for the January 19" 2011 Zoning Board of
Appeals meeting.

Correspondence

Member Discussion

Adjournment



Charter Township of Genoa
ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS

FEBRUARY 15", 2011

CASE #11-03
PROPERTY LOCATION: 6168 E. Grand River
PETITIONER: Maicom/Comcast Cable
ZONING: MDR (Medium Density Residential), NSD (Neighborhood Service District),

and TC (Town Center Overlay)

WELL AND SEPTIC INFO: Water and sewer is available
PETITIONERS REQUEST: Requesting a use variance to allow in the Genoa Town Center an addition to

an existing non-conforming essential public service building with a front
yard variance, a building height variance and architectural requirements
variance,

CODE REFERENCE: Section 9.03.01 — Town Center Overiay — Permitted uses
Section 9.04.01 — Town Center Overlay — Grand River frontage setbacks
Section 9.05.01 — Town Center Overlay — Commercial architecture

STAFF COMMENTS: Petitioner is seeking to expand a nonconforming public utility building
within the Town Center Overlay. Due to the restrictions of the Town Center
Overlay, the petitioner needs a use variance in addition to the dimensional
and architectural reqguirement variances. Please see the letter from the
Township Planning Director for further information.

If the Board decides in favor of the variance from the architecutral
requirements then Staff would recommend any motion contain a condition
requiring the Planning Commission’s approval of the architectural design.

Please note that the front yard setback applies to the building being too far
away from the froat lot line (Town Center Overlay restricts buildings to
within 0-75 feet from the front lot line). Similarily, the building height
variance is from the minimum 20 feet for the existing 14 foot high building
and the proposed addition.

20 fee

435 feet 14 feet

360 feet 6 feet




GENOA TOWNSHIP APPLICATION FOR VARIANCE
2911 DORR RD. BRIGHTON, M| 48116
(810) 227-5225 FAX (810) 227-3420

Case # U’ 05 Meeting Date: Z - /5’” @D(ﬂ:%
p-m.

[J PAID Variance Application Fee ($125.00 for residential - $300.00 for commercial/industrial)

[J Copy of Paperwork to Assessing Department

» Article 23 of the Genoa Township Zoning Ordinance describes the Variance
procedure and the duties of the Zoning Board of Appeals. (Please see attached)

Applicant/Owner: N;@M C@MCAS'TCAsLﬁ .
.. Tax Cc;de:

The applicant respectfully reguests that an adjustment of the terms of the Zoning Ordinance be made in the
case of their property because the following peculiar or unusual conditions are present which justify
variance.

1. Variance Requested _D\§WT g, &

Present Zoning:

2. intended ;oroperty modifications:

This variance is requested because of the following reasons:

. a, Unusual topography/shape of land {explain}

b, Other (explain)

Variance Application Requires the Following:

* Plot Plan Drawings showing setbacks and elevations of proposed buildings
showing all other pertinent information. Note: Will need 8 copies of any
drawings larger than 8z and 14 in size.

« Waterfront properties must indicate setback from water for adjacent homes

¢ Property must be staked showing all proposed improvements 5 days before
the meeting and remain in place until af) er the meeting

» Petitioner (or a Representative) mggtf bej asent at the meeting

Date: ¥* 2‘ ¢ I ! Signature:

Any Variance not acted upon within 12'mo from the date of approval is

invalid and must receive a renewal from the&sZ WA,

After the decision is made regarding your variance approval contact Adam or
Amy at the township office to discuss what your next step is.



GENOA TOWNSHIP APPLICATION FOR VARIANCE
Date 1-21-11

Address: 6168 Grand River

Applicant: Maicom Construction Services/Comcast Cable
This variance is requested because of the follow reasons:
District Use:

1. The existing building received site plan and special land use approval in October
1998 in it’s current location and use. Adhering to new MDR would require
construction of new facility and relocation of critical telecommunication and
emergency services equipment.

Dimensional Requirements:

1. The existing building was granted it’s current location (set back) via 1998 site
plan approval. ‘

2. To utilize a 20°-0” building height in lieu of the proposed 14°-0” height would

pose an unsightly finished product considering the existing building eave height is
9°-0”.
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Genoa Township Zoning Board of Appeals

Variance Review — Comcast Storage Building Addition
February 10,2011

Page 2

Due to the design of the existing building and the underground utilities servicing the
building it is my opinion that this building and the portion of the property on which it is
located could not be used for any of the permitted uses in the Town Center District.

(b) Unique Circumstances. The need for the variance is due fo unique circumsiances
peculiar to the property and not generally applicable in the area or to other properties in
the same zoning disivict. The applicant must prove that there are certain features or
conditions of the land that are not generally applicable throughout the zone and that
these features make it impossible to earn a reasonable return without some adjustment.

The subject property is unique in that the existing use was permitted in the underlying
zoning district and also in the fact that it is occupied by an essential public service
building. This facility houses critical telecommunication and emergency services
equipment essential to public health, safety and welfare.

(¢) Not Self-Created. The problem and resulting need for the variance has not been self-
created. The Board of Appeals shall consider changes made to the property by the
applicant and near term predecessors.

The rezoning of the land to the Town Center Overlay was initiated by the Township
therefore the need for the variance is not self-created.

(d) Capacity of Roads, Infrastructure and Public Services. The copacity and operations of
public roads, utilities, other facilities and services will not be significantly compromised.

The use and the proposed addition to the existing building are not anticipated to
compromise roads, infrastructure or public services.

(¢) Character of Neighborhood. The use variance will not alter the essential character of
the neighborhood nor be a detriment fo adjacent properties.

This is an existing use and neither it nor an expansion to it will impact the character of
the neighborhood.

2. Dimensional/Architectural Requirements: The proposal involves construction of a 476.8
square foot addition at the northwest corner of the existing building. The proposed addition
does not comply with the front setback, building height, or architectural standards of the
Town Center district as presented in the table below. Following the table, the criteria
applicable to dimensional variances as they relate to the Town Center standards are
discussed.



Genoa Township Zoning Board of Appeals

Variance Review — Comcast Storage Building Addition
February 10, 2011

Page 3

Dimensional Requirements:

Front Setback
Minimum 0’ / Maximum 75°

Building Height

Required

Min. 20°

Pronosed
R

435

Architectural Requirements:

14

Building Nonresidential and mixed-use A 2
types buildings shall be designed with S HE
permitted traditional styles of architecture, THTTTTTITIRTEvITILY
similar to that found in downtown Tradonal srehiteclors
Brighton and Howell. Buildings shall e Mo
front onto the sidewalk with windows,
doors, and architectural detailing
customary of traditional storefronts
and contain varying materials, and Mixgdt use indiding with
appearances. Sites o rechonil o
Front facade | All buildings shall have a main 2 z e I
requirements | entrance that is located on at least one
street front. Main entrances shall
have design details that enhance the Main pedestian enfrance
appearance and prominence of the
entrance so that it is recognizable
from the street and parking areas.
Windows (a) Storefront/Ground Floor. No less
and doors than 70% of the storefront/ground Flat roof it teaditiona]
. comice proporfionate:io
floor fagade shall be clear glass biading and et el
panels and doorway. Required roshap e
window areas shall be either
windows that allow views into Upper storyvindows
retail space, working areas or Cpss s Do S0
lobbies, pedestrian entrances, or vettcal i proporion.
display windows set into the wall.
Windows shall not be blocked Design separaton bebieen
with opaque materials or the back cormice af other fezlue.
of shelving units, The bottom of Weiows s doass
the window must be no more than 2 i of
4 feet above the adjacent exterior facing Ihe strect
grade.
(b) The front entranceway shall be
inset a minimum of three feet
from the front building wall.
Roof design (a) Pitched and mansard roofs shall
not be permitted with eaves below
a height of 20 feet.




Genoa Township Planning Commission
Site Plan Review — Comcast Storage Building Addition
January 6, 2011

Page 4

The criteria applicable to dimensional variances in Article 23 are discussed below:

(a) Practical Difficulty/Substantial Justice. Compliance with the strict letter of the

restrictions goverming area, setbacks, fromtage, height, bulk, density, or other
dimensional provisions would unreasonably prevent the use of the property. Granting of
a requested variance or appeal would do substantial justice to the applicant as well as to
other property owners in the district and is necessary for the preservation and enjoyment
of a substantial property right similar to that possessed by other properties in the same
zoning district and vicinity of the subject parcel.

Compliance with Town Center front setback would unreasonably prevent the use of the
rear of this property because of the depth of the existing parcel. Additionally the
maximum setback requirement prohibits the expansion of the existing building on a large
parcel thus impacting the property owner’s right to use the rear of the property.

In regard to the minimum height requirement, allowing for an addition to match the
existing building would do substantial justice to the applicant and other owners in the
district by allowing them the right to add on to an existing structure.

Compliance with the Town Center architectural standards would not allow the continued
use as an essential public services building. These standards do not contemplate this use
and unreasonably restrict the applicants ability expand upon the existing use.

(b) Extraordinary Circumstances. There are exceptional or extraovdinary circumstances or

conditions applicable to the property or the intended use which are different than other
properties in the same zoning district or the variance would make the property consistent
with the majority of other properties in the vicinity. The need for the variance was not
self-created by the applicant.

This property is occupied by a previously approved essential public service building.
Essential public service uses and buildings are unique in that they serve to enhance and
protect the public health, safety and welfare. This facility provides for critical
telecommunication and emergency services equipment and is the only such parcel with
this use in the Town Center district. The need for the variance results from a Township
initiated rezoning which was not self-created by the applicant.

(c) Public Safety and Welfare. The granting of the variance will not impair an adequate

supply of light and air fo adjacent property or unreasonably increase the congestion in
public streets, or increase the danger of fire or endanger the public safety, comfort,
morals or welfare of the inhabitants of the Township of Genoa.

Granting of the variance will promote and improve public safety and welfare.



Genoa Township Planning Commission

Site Plan Review - Comcast Storage Building Addition
January 6, 2011

Page 5

(d} Impact on Surrounding Neighborhood  The variance will not interfere with or
discourage the appropriate development, continued use, or value of adjacent properties
and the surrounding neighborhood.

Granting the front setback, height, and architectural standards variances will not have any
negative impact on the surrounding neighborhood.

In final, I would like to inform that Zoning Board that staff is taking action to amend the Town
Center section of the Zoning Ordinance to allow the Planning Commission more flexibility in
regulating form for existing buildings in an attempt to avoid the requirement for so many
variances in the future. Should you have any questions concerning this matter, please don’t
hesitate to contact me at (§10) 227-5225.

Sincerely, )
N _

e

Kelly VanMarter
Planning Director
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Charter Township of Genoa
ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS
FEBRUARY 15™, 2011
CASE #11-04

PROPERTY LOCATION: 2062 Webster Park Drive

PETITIONER: Eli Gergics

ZONING: LRR (Lakeshore Resort Residential)

WELL AND SEPTIC INFO: Well and Septic

PETITIONERS REQUEST: Requesting a waterfront and front yard variance to construct a 2"
story addition.

CODE REFERENCE: Table 3.04.01 — Dimensional Standards - LRR (Lakeshore Resort
Residential)

STAFF COMMENTS: Petitioner is seeking a variance to construct a second story addition on

an existing nonconforming structure. In addition, due to the neighbor
being set so far back on the south, an additional waterfront variance
is needed.




GENOA CHARTER TOWNSHIP APPLICATION FOR VARIANCE
2911 DORR RD. BRIGHTON, Mi 48116
(810) 227-5225  FAX (810) 227-3420

Case # H--DL% Meeting Date: A5 -\ D020
PAID Variance Application Fee P .
$125.00 for residential - $300.00 for commercial/industrial

[ Copy of paperwork to Assessing Department

» Article 23 of the Genoa Township Zoning Ordinance describes the Variance procedure and
the duties of the Zoning Board of Appeals. (Please see attached)

Applicant/Owner: B‘rt EERGICAS =t LD ﬁsl bibu D= ééﬂél d{g

Property Address:ZleZ—uMeﬁ?Z&Eﬁ@ﬁ@ﬁhone:’{%’l-‘l C@LC (‘ f-a ?;) [“' (9 \"A( %2‘—'
Present Zoning: [_ Q/ﬂ Tax Code: l / - 30 M[ 0/ ~C0 |

The applicant respectfully requests that an adjustment of the terms of the Zoning Ordinance be made in the case of
their property because the following peculiar or unusual conditions are present which justify variance.

1. Variance Requested: T(‘) (‘/OM\}&Q.T A?TT iC iMl‘U Fﬁ%@@m O'F
BusninG SIRUCTURS WHICH EXIST M*P%MIM%% |2 reer
FRopn Mg UNPAVED RpAD

This variance is requested because of the following reasons:

a. Unusual topography/shape of land
(explain)

b. Other

{explain) TH& H@MA%(J X8 TiN G m@mﬂ_ﬁ‘w SITZ Mfﬁ&)ﬁ 3
12 Sedt fvom —TUE LJEAVED ¥pAr

Variance Application Requires the Following:

Waterfront properties must indicate setback from water for adiacent homes
A Land Use Permit Application to be submitted with ZBA Variance Application.
Property must be staked showing all proposed improvements 5 days before the
meeting and remain in place until after the meeting

» Petitioner (or a Representative) must be present at the meeting

—1 Aol )
- .
Signature: Q Zﬁo/m e
N
Any Variance not acted upon within 12 months the date of approval is invalid
and must receive a renewal from the ZBA.

After the decision is made regarding your variance approval contact Adam or Amy at
the township office to discuss what your next step is.
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Charter Township of Genoa

PROPERTY LOCATION:
PETITIONER:

ZONING:

WELL AND SEPTIC INFO:

PETITIONERS REQUEST:

CODE REFERENCE:

STAFF COMMENTS:

ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS

FEBRUARY 15™ 2011
CASE #11-05

3856 Beattie

Ray Henrikson

CE (Country Estates)
Well and Septic

Requesting a variance to allow a detached accessory structure in the
front yard of a non-conforming lot.

Section 11.04.01 (c) (2)

Petitioner is seeking to construct a detached garage in the front yard.
While the petitioner’s lot is in CE which allows structures in the front
yard, the lot itself is nonconforming as it is 2.17 acres while CE lots
are to be no less than 5 aeres.




GENOA TOWNSHIP APPLICATION FOR VARIANCE
2911 DORR RD. BRIGHTON, Mi 48116
(810) 227-5225  FAX (810) 227-3420

Case # ”’05 Meeting Date: _2 - 511 @(ﬂ 20
EIPAID Variance Application Fee
$125.00 for residential - $300.00 for commercial/industrial
Copy of paperwork to Assessing Department

o Article 23 of the Genoa Township Zoning Ordinance describes the Variance procedure and
the duties of the Zoning Board of Appeals. (Please see attached)

Applicant/Ownar: Eﬁﬁ/ HQ— M E‘—‘dﬂ S0 D
Property Address:__ =% S& Bemitie Phone:._ O\ 1~SHS-2 36
Present Zoning:(ﬁvm&j 25To1eSTax Code: H 7] - | 4-36¢0 - G0

The applicant respectfully requests that an adjustment of the terms of the Zoning Ordinance be made in the case of
their property because the following peculiar or unusual conditions are present which justify variance.

1. Variance Requested:__ B U 1LO Dot peie d Q)&EH(OQ_
M EZed] 0F 0v2 Bouso pnn Closer ~to Side fped

2. Intended property modifications:

This variance Is requested because of the following reasons:

T i hy/sh f land ~f
" e I Locerion of Howse o PrePegy
LodAten 1N Rack Y or Propogry MARPow)  PRoPopy
b. Other

(explain)

Variance Application Requires the Following:

Waterfront properties must indicate setback from water for adjacent homes
Property must be staked showing all proposed improvements 5 days before the
meeting and remain in place until after the meeting

» Petitioner (ora Representative) must be present at the meeting

Date: \
Signature: Q%‘)\Q\LQ"M

Any Variance not acted upon within 12 months from the date of approval
is invalid and must receive a renewal from the ZBA.

After' the decision is made regarding Your variance approval contact
Adam or Amy at the township office to discuss what your next step is.
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1-19-11 Unapproved ZBA Minutes

GENOA CHARTER TOWNSHIP
ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS
JANUARY 19th, 2011
6:30 P.M,

MINUTES

Chairman Dhaenens called the regular meeting of the Zoning Board of Appeals to order at 6:30 p.m. at
the Genoa Charter Township Hall. The Pledge of Allegiance was then said. The board members in
attendance were as follows: Marianne McCreary, Chris Grajek, Barbara Figurski and leff Dhaenens and
Steve Wildman. Also present was Township staff member Adam VanTassell and 2 persons in the
audience.

Moved by Figurski, supported by McCreary, to approve the agenda as submitted. Motion carried
unanimously.

11-01...A request by BMH Realty, Section 09, 4525 E. Grand River for a side and size variance to
construct an additional kerosene tank.

Mark Jeffries, BMH Realty, 775 N. Second Street, Brighton was present for the petitioner. Mr. leffries
related that the size of the tank has changed from 2,000 gallons to 500 gallons.

A cali to the public was made with no response.

Moved by Wildman, supported by Grajek , to approve the variance with a 20 foot side yard setback fora
variance of 55 feet and a size variance of 500 gallon tank for a variance of 200 gallons. The approval is
conditioned upon approval of Township Planner of a horseshoe-like vegetation screening around the
tank {open at the front for access and visibility from the store). Practical difficulty is the relation of the
tank to the building for security and the advance in tank technology allowing for safer tanks that can be
closer to lot lines. Motion carried unanimously.

11-02...A request by Liberty Tax, Section 09, 4072 E. Grand River for a front yard variance to construct
an additfon.

Steve Schenk, 4072 E. Grand River, was present for the petitioner.
A call to the public was made with no response.
Moved by Grajek, supported by Wildman, to approve the petitioner’s request for a {1) year period with

2 banners, 2 windfeathers and balloons for an additional 3 weeks from the allowed 2 weeks per the
ordinance. The finding of fact is the temporary type of seasonal business and the hardship of the
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location off the road. Motion carried as follows: yeas: Dhaenens, Wildman, Grajek. Nays: Figurski,
McCreary.

Moved by Figurski, supported by, Wildman to approve the December 14th, 2010 Zoning Board of
Appeals meeting minutes with corrections. Motion carried unanimously.

Motion to adjourn: Figurski, Wildman. 7:01 pm
Respectfully Submitted:

Adam VanTassell
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